

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

333 West Ocean Boulevard

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 570-6383

FAX (562) 570-6012

May 4, 2004

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

SUBJECT: Resolution to Enter Into a Contract With Asbury Environmental Services for the Installation of Catch Basin Inserts (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

The State Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2000-2001 resulted in \$3,500,000 of grant funding being appropriated to the City for installing water pollution traps into storm drains within the City of Long Beach. To date this funding has been used for a Storm Drain Pollution Trap located at Hamilton Bowl (\$600,000) and Storm Drain Pollution Trap Nets at various City owned pump stations (\$1.9 million). Up to \$1,000,000 remains to be used for catch basin inserts, which are designed to remove pollutants before they are discharged into receiving waters. The grant, which expires June 30, 2004, will fully fund the cost of installing catch basin inserts at designated locations and one year of monitoring.

Asbury Environmental Services (AES) distributes and installs a catch basin insert product called Ultra-Urban® Filters with Smart Sponge Plus® technology. These catch basin inserts are the only product of their kind to capture bacteria and pathogens in addition to trash, sediment, and hydrocarbons. AES is the only distributor in California for the Ultra-Urban® Filters with Smart Sponge Plus® technology, which is manufactured by Abtech Industries. Based on this, staff is recommending that the normal bidding process be waived through adoption of the attached resolution and a contract be awarded to Asbury for the installation of these catch basin inserts.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Lisa Peskay Malmsten on April 14, 2004, and Budget Manager Michael Killebrew on April 14, 2004.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested May 4, 2004, in order to meet the grant deadline.

ADMINISTRATION, PLANNING & FACILITIES 333 W. Ocean Bivd., 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802 Ph. (562) 570-6383 Fax (562) 570-6312

EXHIBIT A Page 1 of 4 TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 333 W. Ocean Bivel, 10th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802 Ph. (582) 570-6331

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL May 4, 2004 Page 2

FISCAL IMPACT

The AES catch basin insert purchase, installation, and monitoring will not exceed \$1,000,000. Sufficient funds to cover the expenditures are budgeted in PW7070 in the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Department of Public Works (PW).

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:

Adopt the attached resolution, which waives the bidding process and authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Asbury Environmental Services in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 for the purchase and installation of Ultra-Urban® Filters with Smart Sponge Plus® technology and one year of monitoring.

Respectfully submitted,

udersen

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CFA:TFL P/CL/AES Council.ltr.5.4.04.rev1

APPROVED:

marans

GERALD R. MILLER CITY MANAGER

EXHIBIT A Page 2 of 4

RESOLUTION NO. C-

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, California 90802-

clephone (562) 570-220

28

Attorney of Long Ber

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A CONTRACT WITH ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR FURNISHING, INSTALLING AND MONITORING CATCH BASIN INSERTS

WHEREAS, the State Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2000-2001 resulted in a grant of three million, five hundred thousand dollars (\$3,500,000.00) to the City for various stormwater projects, and

13 WHEREAS, urban runoff is a significant source of bacteria and pathogens 14 in the receiving waters of the City, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works proposes to use one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) of the above-described State funding to purchase and install catch basin inserts which include special "Smart Sponge" and "Ultra-Urban" technology to capture bacteria and pathogens, as well as trash, sediment, and hydrocarbons, and to monitor these installations for one year, and

20 WHEREAS, Asbury Environmental Services is the exclusive distributor in 21 California for this technology, and

WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids to furnish, install and monitor catch basin inserts with this technology;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

26 Section 1. That the above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated 27 herein by this reference.

Sec. 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all documents

EXHIBIT A Page 3 of 4

necessary to enter into a contract with Asbury Environmental Services for one year in an 1 amount not to exceed one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) 2 Sec. 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the 3 City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution. 4 I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council 5 of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of __ ____, 2004, by the following vote: 6 **Councilmembers:** 7 Ayes: 8 9 10 Councilmembers: Noes: 11 12 **Councilmembers:** 13 Absent: 14 15 16 **City Clerk** 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 04-01533 LPM:et 27 04-13-04 SICtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D013\P003\00059053.WPD 28 **EXHIBIT A** Page 4 of 4

E. Shann